
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 31 August 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 September 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 25 June 2012 and 13 August 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Ground and first floor dormer extension to include integral double 

garage and car parking to front of property. 
 

6.   P/2012/0760/PA - Minerva Hotel, Adelphi Road, Paignton (Pages 13 - 15) 
 Change of use of guest house dining room to steak house with 

licensed bar. 
 

7.   P/2012/0782/R3 - Halswell House, 53 Totnes Road, Paignton (Pages 16 - 17) 
 1.5 m high black metal security railings at front and side of building. 

 



(iii) 

8.   P/2012/0334/PA - Land Adjacent Brunswick Heights, Museum 
Road, Torquay 

(Pages 18 - 20) 

 Construction of two 2 bedroom mews-style houses with car parking 
spaces. 
 

9.   P/2012/0762/PA - Land Off Shakespeare Close, (Rear Of 2-14 
Shakespeare Close And Rear Of 76 - 86 Queensway), Torquay 

(Pages 21 - 23) 

 Formation of one single storey 2 bedroom dwelling. 
 

10.   P/2012/0767/PA - 47 Parkhill Road, Torquay (Pages 24 - 28) 
 Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 5 new 

terrace houses with parking. 
 

11.   P/2012/0747/CA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton 
Street, Brixham 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 Partial demolition to the rear of church and rear of hall. 
 

12.   P/2012/0748/PA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton 
Street, Brixham 

(Pages 31 - 35) 

 Demolition works; conversion of Church and hall into 2 number 
dwellings each with 4 bedrooms. 
 

13.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

14.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 5 September 2012.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 August 2012 
 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Ellery and Stringer ) 

 

 
37. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McPhail.  It was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Hytche 
instead of Councillor McPhail.  Cllr Morey, as Vice-Chairman, therefore chaired the 
meeting. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 July 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. P/2011/1037/MPA - Land Holding  At Churston Court Farm, Churston Ferrers, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the use and sale of recycled stone 
from Churston Soil Recovery from crushing/screening process on Churston Court 
Farm.   
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Wimbridge addressed the Committee against the application and 
Amanda Burden addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that  
 
(i) the applicant failed to prove that there were exceptional circumstances to 

justify the proposed sale of recycled stone on the sit
[...]
all. 
Revised plans received showing amended design, orientation and access to the 
proposed new sports hall. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Dr Nicholas Smith addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) Sports England removing their objection; 
 
(ii) further aboricultural considerations; and 
 
(iii) the negotiation by officers of the design to refine the appearance of the 

building 
 
All conditions submitted in the report to be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 
41. P/2012/0441/PA - 66 Moor Lane, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for a new detached dwelling and 
vehicular access, within the grounds of No 66 Moor Lane. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting John Hill addressed the Committee against the application and Vic 
Mascall addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4.1 Councillor Stringer addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and greenspace and 
recreation within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) conditions set out in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

42. P/2012/0580/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a single mobile 
classroom. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Matt Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

43. P/2012/0581/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing scout hut and 
formation of new hard surface play area in same location. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit  At 
the meeting Matt Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 
(i) the replanting of an apple tree which will need to be removed to allow 

access for demolition purposes: and 
 
(ii) the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

44. P/2012/0690/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection and operation of a 50M 
observation wheel with ticket office and supporting coffee and crepe unit on a 
temporary basis from 13/8/12 to 7/11/12. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

45. P/2012/0483/PA - Pavings, Roundham Gardens, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to form hobbies room 
and utility room. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Ralph Trewern addressed the Committee against the application and 
Stephen Bottomley addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the elevations and content of condition 1 to be checked; and 
 
(ii) the condition set out in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

46. P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a ground and first floor dormer 
extension to include integral double garage and car parking to front of property. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Swift addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item until the next meeting. 
 

Page 4



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 
47. P/2012/0704/PA - Blue Seafood Company, South Quay, The Harbour, 

Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to continue to site 40ft container on 
allocated parking area for a working area to meet EHO requirements continue to 
site 20ft blast freezer on allocated parking area to handle increased throughput. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Trevor Bartlett addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Ellery and Councillor Davies 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the application would have a detrimental impact on 
the character and appearance of the Conservation area. 
 

48. P/2012/0706/MPA - White Rock Business Park, Waddeton Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the development of Innovation 
Centre Phase 3 for Torbay (IC3) (Use Class B1). 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the design being refined further and approval be delegated to officers to 

agree this post Committee; and 
 
(ii) schedule of condi
[...]
 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Darling 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis, Mills, Pritchard, Richards and Thomas (D)  

plus  Councillor James (Brixham Town Council)) 
 

 
24. P/2011/0829/MOA - Site Of Existing Club House, First And Eighteenth Holes, 

Churston Golf Club, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of clubhouse, 
outbuildings and car park and development comprising up to 90 dwellings, 42 bed 
extra care scheme (use class C3 Extra Care); informal open space; landscaped 
areas, new vehicular/pedestrian access and sustainable  drainage measures and 
all necessary infrastructure, engineering works and landscaping (In Outline). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Geoff Melbourne, David Seaton, Mark Smith and Adam Billings 

addressed the Committee against the application and Ian Mellor, Ian Handford and 
Verena Wormersley addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
Councillor James from Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Pritchard also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to:  
 

i) formal confirmation that screening has taken place and an appropriate 
assessment pursuant to the Habitats Regulations is not required; and 
 

ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head of Spatial Planning, within six months of the date of this 
committee, to secure appropriate Sustainable Development 
contributions, Affordable Housing and Public Open Space; 

 
the outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from access be 
approved with the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 25 June 20
[...]
des of transportation, would generate additional 
traffic on the local highway network that would have an adverse impact on 
highway safety and the free flow of traffic; and 

 
iv) The failure to deliver mitigation measures (including measures to maintain 

the favourable conservation status of the SAC) in the absence of a signed 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0666 

Site Address 
 
42 Broadsands Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6HH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
Ground and first floor dormer extension to include integral double garage and car parking to front 
of property. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is a revised application which seeks to overcome the concerns of neighbours in respect of a 
previous submission which was withdrawn. It is considered that this proposal has a lesser impact 
on the amenities of the neighbouring properties and does not adversely impact on the appearance 
or character of the street scene. Members carried out a site visit at the August Committee Meeting, 
however they deferred their decision until photographs could be taken from properties to the rear in 
order to consider the full impact of the proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval. 
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to a gable fronted bungalow situated on the south side of Broadsands 
Road.  The property is set back from the road, with a floor level higher than road level.  There is a 
semi detached single garage located in front of the property, close to the road, joined to the 
neighbour’s garage. In the Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011 there is no specific allocation relating to 
the site.  The boundary of the Coastal Protection Zone, and Coastal Preservation Area runs along 
Broadsands Road. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
Permission is sought to extend and remodel the existing gabled fronted bungalow resulting in a 
larger property with accommodation w
[...]
ea and to meet the criteria of Policy BE2 of 
the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 

 
03. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 

carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the buildings 
or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, or at such other time as 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing, and any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 

Page 11



seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. 

  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to meet the criteria of Policy BE2 
of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 

 
04. The existing hedgerow which runs along the eastern boundary to the front of the property 

shall be permanently maintained at a minimum height of eaves level of the property. 
  

Reason: In the interests of the privacy of the adjoining occupiers and to meet the criteria of 
Policy H15 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 

 
05. No development shall be commenced until a sample of the proposed roof slate has been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to meet the criteria of Policy 
H15 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
H15 - House extensions 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE2 - Landscaping and design 

Page 12



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0760 

Site Address 
 
Minerva Hotel 
Adelphi Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 6AW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
Change of use of guest house dining room to steak house with licensed bar. 
 
E
[...]
perations, 
incorporating carbon filters, have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing and the equipment shall not be installed other than in accordance with 
the approved details.  Following installation, the equipment shall be operated and 
maintained in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. 

  
Reason:  In the interests of amenity and in accordance with the objectives of Policy EP3 of 
the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
TU6 - Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
T25 - Car parking in new development 
EP3 - Control of pollution 

Page 15



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0782 

Site Address 
 
Halswell House 
53 Totnes Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ4 5LE 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

   
Description 
1.5 m high black metal  security railings at front and side of building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
A recent Listed Building Consent was granted for the proposed 1.5 metre high sections of railings 
at Halswell House, this is the accompanying Planning Application.  
 
Although no objection was received from English Heritage one objection was received on behalf of 
the Paignton Heritage Society and as the building is a Torbay Council asset the application must 
now be determined at a Development Management Committee meeting.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Site Details 
Halswell House is a Grade II Listed Building which stands close to the Totnes Road frontage. It is 
sited within the Old Paignton Conservation Area. It is used as an education centre for secondary 
aged students. The front boundary of the property consists of a low stone boundary wall behind 
which is a 1 metre high, timber post and rail fence. The two side boundaries are formed by 
adjoining properties and sandstone boundary walls.   
 
Detailed Proposals 
Permission is sought for the erection of 2 sections of 1.5 metre high TangoRail railings. The 
railings will have ball finials and will be galvanised and will be black powder coated. One section of 
railings would project out 4.5 metres from the side of the building and would connect up to the 
adjoining property. The other section would project out from the front of the building and would 
connect up to the front boundary timber fence.  
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
English Heritage: No objections. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
1 letter of objection has been received on behalf of the Paignton Heritage Society, although the 
letter refers to a 15 metre fence it is considered that this is a tying error. The objection states that 
the proposal is not compatible with the character and appearance of the Listed Building.  This has 
been reproduced at Page P200. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2012/0520 LB Installation of 1.5m high black metal security railings at front and side of 

building. Approved - 18.06.2012. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The main issue with this proposal relates to the visual impact of the railings and whether they will 
have any adverse impact on the historic character and appearance of the Listed Building and 
whether this is mitigated against the need to provide a secure and safe environment. In support of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



the application the Design and Access Statement confirms that there is no effective barrier to 
prevent members of the public, pupils or unauthorised persons walking around the complete 
perimeter of Halswell House. The staff must keep the students safe as well as maintain security of 
the building. In the past, members of the public have walked around the side of the house to the 
back door thus compromising the safety of the young people. The railings will not be visually 
prominent in the street scene, they have been sympathetically designed and therefore will not have 
any adverse impact on the character or appearance of the Listed Building. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed railings are visually acceptable and they will not have any adverse impact on the 
historic character or appearance of the Grade II Listed Halswell House or the Old Paignton 
Conservation Area. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) (Amendment) Order 2003. 
 

The proposed development has been tested against the following policies of the 
Development Plan and, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, is not in conflict with 
the following policies: 

 
BES, BE1, BE5 & BE6 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE6 - Development affecting listed buildings 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 

Page 17



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0334 

Site Address 
 
Land Adjacent Brunswick Heights 
Museum Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 1DW 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Adam Luscombe 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Construction of two 2 bedroom mews-style houses with car parking spaces. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
It is proposed to construct a pair of semi detached, two storey dwellings on the site.  The existing 
site is disused having previously been utilised as a communal parking area. 
 
The dwellings are flat roofed and minimal in height and scale.  The ground floor is stone faced to 
connect with the surrounding character wall and the first floor glazed as a modern addition. 
 
Both dwellings have integral vehicle and cycle parking. 
 
The development is not considered to have any adverse impact on the amenities of the area, either 
residential or visual.  There is sufficient parking provided for the proposed edge of centre location. 
 
There would be a planning contribution required in accordance with the Council’s s106 policy. 
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval. 
 
Site Details 
The site is currently vacant and formally used as a hard stand parking area and the top of Museum 
Road.  The site lies beneath the property of Brunswick Heights. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
It is proposed to utilise the land for 
[...]
he area are considered in accordance with policy 
W7 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
BES Built environment strategy 
BE1 Design of new development 
BE5 Policy in conservation areas 
T2 Transport hierarchy 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
H2 New housing on unidentified sites 
H9 Layout, and design and community aspects 
H10 Housing densities 
 

Page 20



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0762 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Shakespeare Close 
(Rear Of 2-14 Shakespeare Close And Rear 
Of 76 - 86 Queensway)  
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6DA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Formation of one single storey 2 bedroom dwelling. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal seeks permission for the addition of a single storey dwelling on an area of unused 
land to the rear of Shakespeare Close and Queensway Road.   
 
The proposed development has been designed so as to limit the potential overlooking issues which 
may occur with a dwelling in as close proximity to neighbours as this. The proposed dwelling is not 
considered to amount to the overdevelopment of the site as the overall plot size is larger than that 
of the majority of neighbouring properties.  
 
It is considered that the application is appropriate for a conditional planning approval.  
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval. 
 
Site Details 
The site is an area of disused land to the rear of Shakespeare Close and Queensway Road and is 
situated between two sets of garages at the rear of these properties.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of a single storey residential dwelling with 1 
parking space and an amenity area. Fencing and tree planting is proposed along the boundaries 
with bin storage also being provided.  
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
None. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
A total of 7 letters of repre
[...]
2 Development Management Committee

	5 P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton
	6 P/2012/0760/PA - Minerva Hotel, Adelphi Road, Paignton
	7 P/2012/0782/R3 - Halswell House, 53 Totnes Road, Paignton
	8 P/2012/0334/PA - Land Adjacent Brunswick Heights, Museum Road, Torquay
	9 P/2012/0762/PA - Land Off Shakespeare Close, (Rear Of 2-14 Shakespeare Close And Rear Of 76 - 86 Queensway), Torquay
	10 P/2012/0767/PA - 47 Parkhill Road, Torquay
	11 P/2012/0747/CA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton Street, Brixham
	12 P/2012/0748/PA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton Street, Brixham



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 September 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Morey (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hytche (In place of McPhail), Brooksbank (In place of Addis), Baldrey, 
Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Faulkner (J) and Davies) 

 

 
52. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor McPhail and Councillor Brooksbank 
instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
25 June 2012 and 13 August 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

54. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 55, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

55. P/2011/1201 Seaford Hotel, 2-4 Stafford Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a verbal updated raised by the Senior Planning Officer 
regarding application P/2011/1201 – Seaford Hotel, 2-4 Stafford Road, Paignton.  
The Committee agreed to extend the time limit, from that at the previously minuted 
meeting of 16 January 2012 (minute 478), to extend the time limit for the 
completion of the Section 106 agreement in relation to the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Committee to extend the 6 months period for the Section S106 Agreement. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 September 2012 
 

 

 
56. P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application for a ground and first floor dormer 
extension to include integral double garage and car parking to front of the 
property. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Ruffe addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
Swift addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and revised 
plans to the rear garden and landscaping to the front of the property.. 
 

57. P/2012/0760/PA - Minerva Hotel, Adelphi Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use of guest house 
dining room to steak house with licensed bar. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting David Privett addressed the Committee against the application and 
David Birch addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Davies addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report and conditions relating to 

refuse and opening hours be delegated to the Executive Head of Spatial 
Planning; and 

 
(ii) an additional condition that the ground floor Class A3 (restaurant and cafe) 

cannot be sold separately to the rest of the building. 
 

58. P/2012/0782/R3 - Halswell House, 53 Totnes Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for 1.5 m high black metal security 
railings at front and side of building. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 September 2012 
 

 

59. P/2012/0334/PA - Land Adjacent Brunswick Heights, Museum Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of two 2 bedroom 
mews-style houses with car parking spaces. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Colin Lee addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date 

of this Committee or the application be re-considered by members; and 
 
(iii) condition 02 set out in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning to check the bin store is not in the Red Zone. 
 

60. P/2012/0762/PA - Land Off Shakespeare Close, (Rear Of 2-14 Shakespeare 
Close And Rear Of 76 - 86 Queensway), Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of one single storey 
two bedroom dwelling. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

61. P/2012/0767/PA - 47 Parkhill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the proposed demolition of existing 
dwelling and construction of five new terrace houses with parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Westaway addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mr Wood addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing 
Order B4.1 Councillor Faulkner (J) addressed the Committee. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 September 2012 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further information in respect of: 
 
(i) roof design; 
 
(ii) undertaking a Tree Survey;  
 
(iii) car parking; and 
 
(iv) proposed colour of buildings. 
 

62. P/2012/0747/CA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton Street, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition to the rear of 
church and rear of hall. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mrs Cecilia Clapp addressed the Committee against the application 
and Mr Tom Pratt addressed the Committee in support.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
(ii) a Tree Officer be requested to undertake a Tree Survey on the neighbours’ 

tree at the rear of development. 
 

63. P/2012/0748/PA - St. Mary's Church, Methodist Church, Milton Street, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition works; conversion of 
Church and hall into two, four bedroom dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mrs Cecilia Clapp addressed the Committee against the application 
and Mr Tom Pratt addressed the Committee in support.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and removal of 
the rear balconies from the development. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 September 2012 
 

 

 
64. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 65 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

65. Exempt item  
 
Resolved: 
 
that due to an alleged breach of an enforcement notice the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning instructed to formally notify in writing of the alleged breach and 
give the reasonable timescale of one month for the breach to be remedied.  
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


